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Procurement Department Bid Section 

Customer Center 1st Floor, Room 002 

21 W. Church Street 

Jacksonville, Florida  32202 

January 14, 2020 

ADDENDUM NUMBER: ONE (1)   

TITLE: ITN 009-20 Special Waste Handling Services for Non-Hazardous Waste/Hazardous Waste    

BID DUE DATE: January 28, 2020     

TIME OF RECEIPT: 12:00 PM EST      

THIS ADDENDUM IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF MAKING THE FOLLOWING CHANGES OR 

CLARIFICATIONS:   

 

1. Question: Please clarify emergency services vs. non-emergency services? 

 

Answer: Clarification can be found in Appendix A – Technical Specification sections 2.4 and 2.5.  

 

2. Question: On the workbook it requests an hourly labor charge per hour.  Can this be broken out to include different positions?   

 

Answer: Line #8 and #20 have been added to the Response Workbook.   

 

3. Question: Does the hourly rate for the vacuum truck include an operator? 

 

Answer: No. The hourly rate is just for the vacuum truck unit price and labor will be charged under the hourly labor charge. 

 

4. Question: Are the truck and employee requirements specified in the technical specifications section 1.1 part of the minimum 

qualifications? 

 

Answer: No. The truck and employee requirement will be verified prior to awarding the contract.   

 

5. Question: Will reconditioned 55 gallon drums be allowed?  

 

Answer: Drums that meet DOT standards for the material being transported are acceptable.            

 

6. Question: Landfill pricing can be different based on waste streams. For more accurate pricing, will JEA provide a specific 

waste stream line items for landfill waste disposal? 

 

Answer: Disposal pricing will be covered under the SWA line on the response workbook.    

 

7. Question: Will JEA provide analytical analysis on waste streams if required by the disposal outlets? 

 

Answer: JEA can assist with completing analytical analysis if necessary. 

 

8. Question: Appendix B- Response Form Line item #5 – Is a 25-yard open top box w/ a water roll-tarp acceptable? 

 

 Answer: Yes. 

 

9. Question: Appendix B- Response Form Line item #5 – Are we to assume the bidder shall include 4 boxes in their unit rate, 1 

for each site listed in Appendix A 3.2.1 or will 1 box be used and moved around between the 4 sites? Please confirm. 

 

Answer: The bid is for the rate of one (1) box. Roll-off boxes will be requested as-needed. 
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10. Question: Who will be responsible for loading the lined roll-off boxes? 

 

Answer: The responsibility for loading the roll-off boxes will typically be by the JEA facility operators, unless otherwise 

agreed upon. 

 

11. Question: Can JEA provide a list of your approved disposal facilities for contractors to utilize? 

 

Answer: JEA does not have an approved disposal facility list. The Company shall be required to take the waste to the 

appropriate and closest disposal facility.    

 

12. Question: Does our bid need to include our supplemental rate sheet at the back of our bid? 

Answer:  No, this is not required.   

13. Question: Appendix A 3.2.1 – This reads the “company” will supply a pickup truck, trailer w/ two (2) operators to pickup roll-

off boxes.  Wouldn’t this just require a roll-off truck and driver that falls under line item 6 in appendix B and not require 

additional labor and equipment? 

 

Answer: That language has been deleted from Technical Specifications Section 3.2.1. Reference Addendum 1 item #24. 

 

14. Question: If it is required to provide additional labor and equipment while the roll-off truck and driver pick up the box(s), will 

JEA add the following line items to Appendix B: equipment operator, trailer? 

 

Answer: The Company shall bid on the individual items as requested in the response workbook. The hourly labor charge shall 

be used for equipment operator unit pricing. Reference Technical Specification section 1.8 in reference to additional equipment.    

 

15. Question: Can I request a copy of the previous contract and responses for all three vendors? 

 

Answer: Yes. The requested documents including the current solicitation and technical specifications are attached as part of 

Addendum 1.   

 

16. Revise and Replace Appendix B – Response Form with Addendum 1 – Appendix B – Response Form. The form header 

was corrected.   

 

17. Revise and Replace Appendix B – Response Workbook with Addendum 1 – Appendix B – Response Workbook. The 

unit price amounts were edited along with the Emergency Services SWA amount.  Line #8 and #20 were added.  

 

18. Question: Is there a uniformed order on the how the bid document should be put together and submitted to JEA? 

Answer: The response can be free-form. All areas included in the selection criteria section 1.4 of the solicitation should be 

addressed as well as submitting the required forms.   

 

19. Question: Can bidders insert their references in their own format if it provides the JEA required information? 

Answer: Yes.   

 

20. Question: Are any of the 4 JEA sites referenced in the bid require personnel to have TWIC cards? 

 

Answer: No – If TWIC access is required the Company shall be escorted by JEA.   

 

21. Question: The bid document requires bidders to have 3 vacuum trucks: 

 Is a 130 BBL Vacuum tanker acceptable? 

 Does the “vacuum truck” have to have the capabilities to dump in roll-off box? 

 Do any of the three required “vacuum trucks” need to be rail-capable? 

 Will the “vacuum trucks” be required to extract both liquids and solids? 

 

Answer: Vacuum Trucks will be required to have a 16 cubic yard capacity and ability to remove oily waste and sewer. 
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22. Question: Would JEA consider breaking out the “vacuum truck” rates between liquid vacuum truck & Air-Mover vacuum 

truck? 

 

Answer: For the purposes of this contract, liquid vacuum truck is all that is required 

 

23. Question: Do all 4 locations have their own site-specific training requirements or is their one all-inclusive training program for 

working on all 4 sites? 

 

Answer: All vendors will be required to have safety training. Site specific training will be required as deemed necessary. 

 

24. Revise and Replace Appendix A – Technical Specifications section 3.2.1. with the following language. Delete last 

sentence of this section.   

 

3.2.1. Company shall pickup waste from the special waste dumpsters and waste processing areas at the JEA Generating Stations 

(Northside, Kennedy, Greenland Energy Center, and Brandy Branch) as requested by JEA. Company shall provide a pickup 

truck and trailer, with two (2) operators, as part of this service. 

25. Revise and Replace Appendix A – Technical Specifications section 5.2 with the following language. Addition of 

Foreman/Supervisor labor rates.    

 

5.1 Laborer – Price per hour for each Hazwoper qualified clean-up crew member.  Costs shall include protective gear and 

transportation.  JEA will not pay additional fees for the mobilization of the crew member. In the rare event that five (5) 

or more crew members are required JEA will allow hourly billing for a Foreman/Supervisor.   

 

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM ON THE RESPONSE FORM 


